ethyl alcohol found that the aqueous extract presented the highest cy-
totoxicity towards Caco-2 (IC50 = 204 µg/mL) and HepG2
(IC50 = 428 µg/mL) cells, while the extract obtained with 50% water
and 50% ethyl alcohol presented the highest cytotoxicity towards A549
(IC50 = 278 µg/mL). The extracts also decreased ROS generation in
those cells and protected chromosome breaks induced by cisplatin.

Herein, A549 cells demonstrated more resistance to the LOCSE,
once they exhibited higher GI50 values (> 900 μg/mL), meaning low
antiproliferative activity (Fig. 1C). On the other hand, HCT8 cells
showed higher sensitivity to the LOCSE, since they presented lower
values of GI50 (320.7 μg/mL), in comparison with A549 cells. LOCSE
did not inhibit the growth of normal cells - IMR90 (Fig. 1B, D, and F) –

M. Fidelis, et al. Food Chemistry 310 (2020) 125909

6

Table 3
Regression coefficients obtained by surface response methodology to evaluate the effects of solvents combination on the extraction of phenolic compounds and on the
antioxidant activity of camu-camu seed extracts.

Model components Regression coefficients Standard error t-Value p-Value −95% Confidence +95% Confidence

Total phenolic content
A (Water) 2617 278 9.43 <0.001 2043 3192
B (Ethyl alcohol) 1569 243 6.44 <0.001 1065 2072
C (Propanone) 955 253 3.77 <0.001 431 1478
AB 5831 1352 4.31 <0.001 3034 8628
AC 15,455 1345 11.49 <0.001 12,673 18,237
ABC 57,569 8226 7.00 <0.001 40,553 74,586
AC (A-C) −13,161 3932 −3.35 <0.001 −21,294 −5027
R2 0.95
Adjusted R2 0.93
p-Value (normality of residuals) 0.15
Total flavonoids
A (Water) 251 41 6.11 <0.001 166 337
B (Ethyl alcohol) 357 41 8.70 <0.001 272 443
C (Propanone) 256 41 6.22 <0.001 170 341
AB 3133 201 15.55 <0.001 2714 3552
AC 4242 201 21.05 <0.001 3823 4661
BC 604 201 3.00 0.006 185 1024
ABC 12,016 1322 9.09 <0.001 9267 14,765
AB(A-B) 7767 669 11.60 <0.001 6375 9160
AC(A-C) −5711 669 −8.53 <0.001 −7103 −4318
R2 0.99
Adjusted R2 0.98
p-Value (normality of residuals) 0.88
Condensed Tannins
A (Water) 167 22 7.47 <0.001 120 213
B (Ethyl alcohol) 508 22 22.75 <0.001 461 554
C (Propanone) 311 22 13.92 <0.001 264 357
AB 3501 109 31.98 <0.001 3273 3729
AC 2781 109 25.40 <0.001 2553 3009
BC 442 109 4.03 <0.001 214 669
ABC 5848 718 8.14 <0.001 4354 7341
AB (A-B) 5270 364 14.49 <0.001 4514 6026
AC (A-C) −3478 364 −9.56 <0.001 −4234 −2722
R2 0.99
Adjusted R2 0.99
p-Value (normality of residuals) 0.001
Cu2+ chelating activity
A (Water) 85 0.67 127.02 <0.001 83.85 86.63
B (Ethyl alcohol) 92 0.61 150.00 <0.001 90.37 92.90
C (Propanone) 95 0.61 155.66 <0.001 93.83 96.36
AB −48 3.24 −14.82 <0.001 −54.84 −41.38
AC −53 3.24 −16.61 <0.001 −60.66 −47.19
ABC −99 19.73 −5.00 <0.001 −139.66 −57.81
AB(A-B) −31.63 10.92 −2.90 0.01 −54.27 −8.99
AC(A-C) 90.12 10.92 8.25 <0.001 67.48 112.76
R2 0.98
Adjusted R2 0.97
p-Value (normality of residuals) 0.23
Folin-Ciocalteu reducing capacity
A (Water) 2090 210 9.94 <0.001 1655 2524
B (Ethyl alcohol) 1562 210 7.43 <0.001 1127 1997
C (Propanone) 1926 210 9.16 <0.001 1491 2361
AB 10,255 1058 9.69 <0.001 8066 12,444
AC 18,682 1058 17.65 <0.001 16,493 20,871
BC 6051 1058 5.72 <0.001 3862 8240
ABC 44,259 6976 6.34 <0.001 29,828 58,691
R2 0.97
Adjusted R2 0.97
p-Value (normality of residuals) 0.37
Free radical scavenging activity (DPPH)
A (Water) 1966 32 62.15 <0.001 1900 2031
B (Ethyl alcohol) 1193 32 37.71 <0.001 1127 1258
C (Propanone) 1339 32 42.32 <0.001 1273 1404
AB 10,457 155 67.43 <0.001 10,135 10,780
AC 10,282 155 66.30 <0.001 9960 10,605
BC 725 155 4.68 <0.001 403 1048
ABC 14,946 1017 14.69 <0.001 12,830 17,061
AB(A-B) 5351 515 10.39 <0.001 4279 6422
AC(A-C) −3519 515 −6.83 <0.001 −4591 −2448
R2 0.99
Adjusted R2 0.99
p-Value (normality of residuals) 0.55

(continued on next page)

M. Fidelis, et al. Food Chemistry 310 (2020) 125909

7

which indicates relative specificity of the extract and its safety in in vitro
assays. Similarly, Barros et al. (2015) observed cytotoxic effects of acai
seed aqueous extract (Euterpe oleracea Mart.) against malignant cell
lines (MCF-7, NCI-H460, HeLa and HepG2), without deleterious effects
on normal cells. Overall, our results revealed that LOCSE presented
moderate cytotoxicity (100 μg/mL < IC50 in A549 and HCT8 <
1000 μg/mL) and selectivity for cancer cell lines (SI A549 > 1.55; SI
HCT8 > 1.42).

The antihemolytic effect of LOCSE in relation to human erythrocytes
was evaluated in isotonic (NaCl 0.9%) and hypotonic (NaCl 0.4%)